Attachment A



This page intentionally left blank.



AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ALBION ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Standard Agreement No, A-13559 between the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Albion Environmental,
Inc, (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between ihe County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”™) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below. »

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Standard Agreement No, A:13559 with County on October
9, 2017 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide a consulting archacologist for construction monitoring
setvices (hereinafter, “services™) for the Moss Landing Underground Utility District — Rule 20A
Project (hereinafter, “Project”) through October 15,2018 for an amount not to exceed $48,089.6 1; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 21, 2018 (hereinaftor, “Amendment
No. 17, including Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend the term for one (1)
additional year through October 15, 2019 and to increase the amount by $59,931.36 which resulted ina
total not to exceed amount of $108,020.97; and

WHEREAS, due to the current construction plan of the Project, multiple excavation sites require
additional monitoring which further require an additional full-time on-site Native American
construction monitor from the Monterey Band of Montetey County / Ohlone Costanoan Esselen
Nation (OCEN) as well as an additional archaeologist to remain compliant with the requirements in the
Combined Development Permit for the Project; and :

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to éomplete services
for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR's Hourly Rates/Pricing Sheet tequire an update effective the last
date opposite the respective signatures of this Amendment No, 2; and ,

 WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for approximately
(15) additional months to December 31, 2020, to update the Hourly Rates/Pricing Sheet effective the
last date opposite the respective signatures of this Amendment No, 2, and to increase the amount by
$116,080,60 for a total amount not to ¢xceed $224,101.57 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue 1o
provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No, 2,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L. Amend the first sentence of Section 1.01 of Paragraph 1.0, “General Description”, to read as
‘ follows: . '

Page | of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement No, A-13559
‘Albion Environmental, Ino.
Moss Landing Underground Utility District — Rule 20A (RFP #10513)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Temm: October 15, 2017 — December 31,2020
Not to Exceed: $224,101.57




The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby agtees
to perform, the services desctibed in Exhibit A-2 in conformity with the terms of thig
Agreement, :

Amend Section 2.01 of Paragraph 2.0, “Payment Provisions”, to tead as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Exhibit A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, The total amount payable by
County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exce_ed the sum of $224,101.57,

Amend the first sentence of Section 3,01 of Paragraph 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as
follows: ' '

The term of this Agreement is from October 15, 2017 to December 31, 2020, unless sooner _.
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,

Amend Section 4.01 of Paragraph 4.0, “Scope of Services and Additional Proviéions”, to delete
“Exhibit A-1, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” and “Exhibit B-1, Pricing Sheet”, and to
add “Exhibit A-2, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions”,

In all places within the Agteement any reference to “Exhibit A-1, Scope of Setvices/Payment
Provisions” is hereby teplaced with “Exhibit A-2, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” and
any reference to “Exhibit B-1, Pricing Sheet” is hereby reptaced with the Pricing Sheet
included within Exhibit A-2 effective the last date opposite the respective signatures of this
Amendment No, 2, '

All other terms and conditions of the Agfeement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force, '

This Amendment No. 2 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No, 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2, '

Page 2 of 3 .
Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement No. A-13559
) Albion Environmental, Inc,
Moss Landing Undergfound Utility District — Rule 20A. (RFP #105 13)
) RMA — Public Works and Facilit{es
Term: October 15, 2017 — December 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $224,101.57




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agtreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: ‘ Albjon Environmental, Inc,
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contracior’s Business Name
Date: " By é%/ﬂ/é é %K
(Signature of Chalr, Presldent or Vice Pregident)
Approved as to Form and Legality o Its: J’a/r ﬂ,/L ‘ ﬁ?&/ v, (Ph:, 7 'cé/{,)['
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name and"Title)
Charles J, McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager /
pate: _4/10 /19
By: !
Mary Grace Perry ' -
Deputy County Counsel By: @,%_h 3 Q_\_,Q/W
(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secrotary, CFO,
' Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Date: X ) X
Its: C["!ﬁ st SDL“W\W\ gur‘d‘v
. - (Print Name and Title)
Appreved as to Fiscal Provisions '
Date: q Aa A g
By: ' VARV
Auditor/Controiler
Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name!

Title:

Date;

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal hame of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signaivres of two (2) specified officers per Callfornla Cotporations Code Section 313, If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liabllity Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be-set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, If any, and shall personally sign the
Agreoment or Amendment to sald Agreement, :

Page 3 of 3
Amendmeni No, 2 to Standard Agresment No. A-13559
Albion Environmental, Ine.
Moss Landing Underground Utility District — Rule 20A (RFP #10513)
BMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: October 15, 2017 ~ December 31, 2020
Not to Exceed: $224,101,57




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have exeouted this Amendment No, 2 to the Agresment
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: ' Albion Environmental, Irc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: - By Q:é%/ﬂ/i ﬁ

(Slgnature of Chuir, President or Voo President)

Approved as to Form and Legality . Tts: fa,r«ﬂ ' ﬂ L/o D Oé Ak

(Print Name and “I'itle)

Date! 51//0 /j‘?

Vi
oputy County Counsel By, @f\?‘\v:« é&kp’\—’\‘

(Slgnature of Searctary, Asst, Szotetary, CFO,
‘ / / _— / Treasurer or Asat, Treasurer)
Date: - . ’
a ! / It Chaating Sncdlwan_ <N.N.L"vr"*~/
- (Print Name and Tile) '

Approved as to Fisca) Provisipn

Date: ﬁzﬁa/iff
By: VAV

Adeftor/Copirbiler

Date: v\ LJ \(\

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County CounselRisk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

" By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

HINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR Is & corporation, iholuding ton-proflt corporations, the full legal namo of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signaturss of two {2) speclfied officers per California Corporations Clode Section 313, I
CONTRACTOR is o Limited Liabitity Corporation (LLC), the full leghl name of the LLC shall be-set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2} managers, If CONTRACTOR is & partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth aboye
togother with the signature of s partaer who has authority to execute this Agresment on behalf of the partoerghlp. If CONTRACTOR is
aontraoting in an Individual capaclty, the individual shall set forth the name of the buslness, if any, and shall personally sign the
Agreement or Amendment to sald Agreement,

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No, 2 to Standard Agreement No, A-13559
Albion Envitonmental, Inc.
Mess Landing Underground Utility District — Rule 20A (RFP #10513)
RMA — Public Works and Facllities
Term: October 15, 2017 - December 3 1,2020
Not to Exosed: $224,101.57




A

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

To Agreement by and between

County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”

and

Albion Environ'mental, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?”

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below: '

A1l

Al2

Al3

A.l4

AlS

© A6

CONTRACTOR  shall provide on-site monitoring of trenching and
undetgrounding activities during project construction of the Moss Landing
Rule 20A Underground Utility District Project (hereinafter, “Project”). Said
monitoring shail be performed by both a licensed archaeologist and o
Native American construction monitor from the Monterey Band of
Monterey County / Ohlone Costanoan Esselen Nation (OCEN). Both
monitors shall be present during all trenching and/or.excavation activities
associated with the Project. .

CONTRACTOR shall report directly to County Project Manager regarding
the undergrounding process,

CONTRACTOR shall provide culturl rosources sensitivity training to all
construction contractors and in-field operators engaged in the project to
establish protocols in the évent of a potential discovery,

CONTRACTOR’S recommendations may include additional measures such
as monitoring of subsurface construction, spot-checking of disturbed areas, or
development of a treatment plan to address exposure of potential historic or
prehistoric resources, as conditions warrant.

Should any archaeological resources be found once project consiruction is
under way, CONTRACTOR shall direct that all work in the immediate
vicinity cease. = CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify County, .
CONTRACTOR shall evaluate the finds and recommend appropriate
mitigation measures for the inadvertently discovered archaeological
resources. Such measures may include avoidance, preservation in place,
excavation, documentation, caration, or other appropriate measures, |

Should any paleontological resources (i.e., fossils) be found once project
construction in under way, CONTRACTOR shall direct that all work in the
immediate vicinity cease. CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify County,
CONTRACTOR shall retain a qualified paleontologist to evaluate the finds
and recommend appropriate mitigation measures for the inadvertently
discovered paleontological resources,  Such measures may include

Page 1 of 4 |

' Albion Enyironmental, Inc.
Moss Landing Rule 20A Underground Utility District (RFP #1051 3)
. RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

avoidance, preservation in place, excavation, documentation, curation, or
other appropriate measures.

A.1.7 In the event that human remains are discovered, CONTRACTOR shall direct
that all work in the immediate vicinity of the find cease. CONTRACTOR
shall immediately notify County according to California Health and Safety
Code Section 7050.5. If the remains are determined to be Native American,
the County Coroner shall notify the Native American Heritage Commission,
and the procedures outlined in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15064.5(d) and (e) shall be followed.

A.1.8 After construction is completed, CONTRACTOR shall submit a report or
letter summarizing their methods, findings, and recommendation, or if no
resources were found,

A.1.9 CONTRACTOR shall email all written reports required under this
Agreement to Kyle Oyama, Assistant Engineer, at

oyamak@_ co.monterey.ca,us.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1

B.2

B3

County shall pay CONTRACTOR for the performance of all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Services as
amended. CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based
according to the hourly rates included in the Pricing Sheet of this Exhibit A-2 of this
Agreement,

B.1.1 Total cost of services provided under this Amendment No. 2 shall not exceed
$116,080.60.

B.1.2" Total cost of services provided under this Agreement, including Amendment
~ No. I and Amendment No. 2, shall not exceed $224,101.57,

County and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for
travel expenses during this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation
for travel expenses as per the “Monterey County Travel and Business Expense
Reimbursement Policy”. A copy of the policy is available online at
http://www2.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor/pdfs/County_Travel Business Expense Poli
cy_12-5-[2.pdf. To receive reimbursement, CONTRACTOR must provide a
detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was expended and
when,

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
Agreement are not in excess of those charged to any other client for the same
services performed by the same individuals.

Page 2 of 4

Albion Environmental, Inc,
Moss Landing Rule 20A Underground Utility District (RFP #105 13)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities




EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES

C.1  NOTE: Payment shall be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable,
payment after completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at
conclusion of the Agreement, etc.

C.2  Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and prompily, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6.0, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number, MYA 3000*3427, Project
name and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent
to the following address or via email to RMA-Finance-AP-GP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey '
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Fioor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the
RMA Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-AP-
GP@co.monterey.ca.ns.

C.3  County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments
claimed by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to
satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement,

C4  No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided
under this Agreement shall be made by County.

C.5  County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than
twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

C.6 DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors,

Page 3 of 4

Alibion Environmental, Inc.
Moss Landing Rule 20A Underground Utility District (RFP #10513)
RMA — Public Woarks, Parks and Facilities




L z
—— v oy a8ed
2 ezfe e vy

“du} pUNos $8(IW OZ| SiI0HUOW UBDURWY SAIRN 10} jonel] "9

“Spueam Uo Jo/pue JYBiu je pajonpucs

oM Aue J0j awaA0 abireys (im NIDO eyl ~(ABp/sinoy z wnwixew) ays joefosd ey 0} Wy eaup siuasaidal swIsAD g
"Aunog ey 1o) ye6pnq ojesedes e dojeasp [ UOIGIY 'PEISIUNGILE JE SEOINDSSI J| *PIISIUNOOUD

seounosa [edifiojojuosied Jo jeanyno ou ynm Suuoyuouw fesiBojoeeyole (SAEp INOY-g) s |Iny JO SYaeMm §| SBWNSSY b

“80yJ0 uolgly woy duj punal se(W g S1 ISIBOJOSBYDIE JO) [PARI] T

"Aunog ey Jo} 3eBpng ajesedss e dojeaap jpm uoigly ‘paIBIUNCOUS BB S0IN0SAI J| “PBISJUNCOLD SI0IN0SAI |eaifojojuoajed

Jo f2anyng ou LM (sjeWNSS Ue AJUo aJe sinoy seujjen) Bupoluow [esiBojoseysIe (SABD INOY-g) SW N} JO SY9Mm G| ssumssy "z

“(Aepunoy L} aus joslolg oy 0} UoIqy WL BW) SALP sluasaldal sWBAQ “|

03°080'9LL$ | og'gpes | oori5PLLS - | 086558 , 3509 jeyo
ov'8rZ'vss _ 00°0% iR 0t 3bZ'rss | o0ng L $200 Iejo)
00°0ZZ's$ 0006 | 00°0% 0 | o0o0zess 0oo's | 00°0% 0- |85 0% o193UOW NIDO Jo} eBeappy
00°05.'6% 004 " .| 00°0% 0 . 0008568 -00}- .~ | 00°0% 0 05°26% ;10 (N3DO} Jojuop uespewy eapen
00°000'6€$ 009 | 0008 0_. 00°000'6£$ 009 | 00°0$ 0 - |o0'e9s  (NFDO) Jojuow uespsury aApeN
0v'8LZS 08r - -| 0008 0 0v'8.28 o8y | 00°0$ 0 8508 . seunen Joj ebeejiy
1s0D spury (3500 syup - (3800 'spuf). {1500 spuf - $3800 12041 SN0
0Z'Ze8'19% geg: | og'opes Zb | 09'52e'09% 028 - | 08'655¢ 9- Jdoqen jejot
09'€r.'LS ‘0Z. | 0003% (R RIS 0T | 00°0% 0. 81°/8% 1O seuj[en - g Y3a] jedtbojoseyory
00'Z18'G$ 00k - | 0008 0571 00'ZLe'se 0oL+ - | oo'0$ 0 - |eiess  seulies - g yos) |esjBojoerydsy
00'+GS'0LS 00L- | 00°0$ 07 | 00PSS0LS oot 00°0% 0" - |p§S0LS 1O pueiBey - o5 3siBojoseyary
89'8.L°2F$ 809. " { 88°79s% 8. |oo9ig'Tes 009 - | 000% 0.0 [ .|ee0is  puelbey - Og 3s)Bojoseyosy
£L'v8% .o | ekves L 00°0$ 0. {0008 0 o |ELPES  J98S[AUOD - OB SABRASIUIUIDY
ovoris 8. | ogosis i 00'0$ 0- 1086588 9 - |ocess  040.a- g9IsiBojoseysiy lojusg
BLEL1S i - |sieLs b 00'0$ 0 looog 0. BLELLS  °S “BRIYINN - 3¢ [ediduug
1800 “8inoH |s0D SINOH 1800 8oy .| js05 SUNOH
regol yodey Bupcjuow LBupcljuow juswobeuey ey Joqe7
leajbojoeeyasy 8 UopezZ)qon
¢ eseyd z aseyd 1 8seyd
6L0Z 92 Anp
Aajajuopy Jo Aunosy

30M181a A113N punosBiapun voz oiny Buipue ssop

Z M _ m I_ < LAAHS DNIOTIL

SNOISTAOYd INFIAY &/STIIAYAS 40 A0S — -V LIGIHXT

SEE
ke

a9,





